

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA
EVANSVILLE DIVISION**

**ANITA F. ADAMS, individually, and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,**

Plaintiff,

v.

**AZTAR INDIANA GAMING COMPANY,
LLC d/b/a TROPICANA EVANSVILLE,**

Defendant.

Case No. 3:20-cv-00143-MPB-MJD

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF RENEWED UNOPPOSED
MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES TO CLASS COUNSEL
AND SERVICE AWARD TO NAMED PLAINTIFF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Class Counsel are Entitled to Payment of Their Reasonable Attorneys’ Fees..... 2

 A. The Court Should Award Attorneys’ Fees as a Percentage of the Fund..... 2

 B. Analysis of the Market for Legal Services Supports Class Counsel’s Request for Attorneys’ Fees 5

 C. The Risk of Non-Payment Supports the Requested Attorneys’ Fees Award 7

 D. The Results and the Benefits Conferred Upon the Settlement Class Members Justify the Requested Award 7

 E. The Attorneys’ Fees Request Satisfies the *Redman* Ratio Test..... 9

 F. Class Counsel’s Fee Request Is Reasonable and Should Be Approved Without a Cross-Check 10

II. The Payment of Class Counsel’s Litigation Expenses is Appropriate..... 12

III. The \$10,000 Service Award for Plaintiff Adams is Appropriate. 13

CONCLUSION..... 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. Aztar Indiana Gaming Co., LLC,
587 F. Supp. 3d 753 (S.D. Ind. 2022) 12

Bartakovits v. Wind Creek Bethlehem, LLC,
2022 WL 702300..... 6

Beesley v. Int’l Paper Co.,
2014 WL 375432 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2014)..... 13

Behrens v. Landmark Credit Union,
2018 WL 3130629 (W.D. Wis. June 26, 2018)..... 6

Bell v. Pension Comm. of ATH Holding Co., LLC,
2019 WL 4193376 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 4, 2019) 2, 14

Billings v. Ryze Claim, Sols., 2022 WL 2106138 (S.D. Ind. June 10, 2022) 14

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert,
444 U.S. 472 (1980)..... 2

Briggs v. PNC Fin. Services Group, Inc.,
No. 1:15-cv-10447, 2016 WL 7018566 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 29, 2016) 6, 14

Burkholder v. City of Ft. Wayne,
750 F. Supp. 2d 990 (N.D. Ind. 2010)..... 6

Campbell v. Advantage Sales & Mktg. LLC,
2012 WL 1424417 (S.D. Ind. Apr. 24, 2012)..... 6

Castillo v. Noodles & Co.,
2016 WL 7451626 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 23, 2016) 13

Cook v. Niedert,
142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 14

Dobbs v. DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc.,
885 F.3d 455 (7th Cir. 2018)..... 6

Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC,
688 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 13

Eubank v. Pella Corp.,
753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 9

Florin v. Nationsbank of Ga., N.A.,
34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994)..... 2, 3, 4

FLSA. *Adams v. Aztar Indiana Gaming Company, LLC*,
2021 WL 4316906 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 22, 2021) 12

Gaskill v. Gordon,
160 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 3, 6

Gaskill v. Gordon,
942 F. Supp. 382 (N.D. Ill. 1996) 4

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.,
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000) 4

Heekin v. Anthem, Inc.,
2012 WL 5878032 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 20, 2012).....11, 14

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983)..... 4

In re Amino Acid Lysine Antitrust Litig.,
1996 WL 197671 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 22, 1996)..... 4

In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Tax Litig.,
792 F. Supp. 2d 1028 (N.D. Ill. 2011)..... 4

In re Cendant Corp. PRIDES Litig.,
243 F.3d 722 (3d Cir. 2001) 3

In re FedEx Ground Package System, Inc. Employment Practices Litig.,
251 F. Supp. 3d 1225 (N.D. Ind. 2017)..... 3, 10

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 5

In re Ready-Mixed Concrete Antitrust Litig.,
2010 WL 3282591 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 17, 2010)..... 6

In re Synthoid Mktg. Litig.,
325 F.3d 974 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 3

In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.,
264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001)..... 5

In re Trans Union Corp. Privacy Litig.,
2009 WL 4799954 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 9, 2009)11

James v. Boyd Gaming Corp.,
2021 WL 794899 (D. Kan. Mar. 2, 2021).....11

Kaplan v. Houlihan Smith & Co.,
2014 WL 2808801 (N.D. Ill. June 20, 2014) 2

Kirchoff v. Flynn,
786 F.2d 320 (7th Cir. 1986)..... 5

Larson v. Isle of Capri Casinos, Inc.,
2018 WL 6495074 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 10, 2018).....11

Lilley v. IOC-Kansas City, Inc.,
2019 WL 5847841 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 7, 2019)11

Lockett v. Pinnacle Ent., Inc.,
408 F. Supp. 3d 1043 (W.D. Mo. 2019).....11

Lockett v. Pinnacle Ent., Inc.,
2019 WL 4296492 (W.D. Mo. Sept. 10, 2019).....11

Lockett v. Pinnacle Ent., Inc.,
2021 WL 960424 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 12, 2021).....11

MacMann v. Tropicana St. Louis, LLC,
2021 WL 1105500 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 23, 2021).....11

Matter of Cont’l Ill. Sec. Litig.,
962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 7

McDaniel v. Qwest Commc’ns Corp.,
2011 WL 13257336 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 29, 2011) 3

Netzel v. W. Shore Grp., Inc.,
2017 WL 1906955 (D. Minn. May 8, 2017)..... 13

Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.,
772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 9, 10

Primax Recoveries, Inc. v. Sevilla,
324 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 2

Ramah Navajo Chapter v. Babbitt,
50 F. Supp. 2d 1091 (D.N.M. 1999) 8

Redman v. RadioShack Corp.,
768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 9

Sanchez v. Roka Akor Chicago LLC,
 2017 WL 1425837 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 20, 2017)..... 13

Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank,
 805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011)..... 10

Skelton v. G.M. Corp.,
 860 F.2d 250 (7th Cir. 1988)..... 2, 3

Sutton v. Bernard,
 504 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2007)..... 2, 5, 7

Taubenfeld v. Aon Corp.,
 415 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2005)..... 5, 7

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 3

Williams v. Rohm & Haas Pension Plan,
 658 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 10

Wright v. Nationstar Mortgage LLC,
 2016 WL 4505169 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 29, 2016).....10, 11

Zolkos v. Scriptfleet, Inc.,
 2015 WL 4275540 (N.D. Ill. July 13, 2015)..... 13

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 216..... 3

Ind. Code § 22-2-5-1..... 3
